year shall not lapse into the State General Fund, and any interest 18 

earned from the investment of monies in the fund shall be 19 

deposited to the credit of the fund. 20 

SECTION 2.  Section 99-19-72, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 21 

amended as follows: 22 

99-19-72.  (1)  A filing fee of * * * One Hundred Fifty-two 23 

Dollars ($152.00) is * * * levied on each petition to expunge an 24 

offense under Section 99-19-71 to be collected by the circuit 25 

clerk and distributed as follows: 26 

(a)  One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) to be deposited into 27 

the Judicial System Operation Fund;